they will exercise the Repurchase Mandate pursuant to the proposed resolution in accordance with the

Listing Rules and the laws of Hong Kong.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT TO REPURCHASE MANDATE

— 9 —

R10.06
(1)(b)(x)

R10.06
(1)(b)(v)

R10.06
(1)(b)(ix)

R10.06
(1)(b)(vi)

EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases as a result

of the Directors exercising the powers of the Company to repurchase Shares pursuant to the

Repurchase Mandate, such increase will be treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose

of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert can

obtain or consolidate control of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in

accordance with Rules 26 and 32 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Repurchase Mandate

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Freeman Financial Corporation

Limited (Note 1) 154,212,678 18.44% 154,212,678 20.49%

Hsieh Cheng Lu (Note 2) 108,953,747 13.03% 108,953,747 14.47%

Directors

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry 43,042,937 5.15% 43,042,937 5.72%

Mr. Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 6,332,000 0.76% 6,332,000 0.84%

Mr. Fung Yue Tak, Derek 20,000,000 2.39% 20,000,000 2.66%

Public Shareholders 503,870,673 60.23% 420,229,470 55.82%

836,412,035 100.00% 752,770,832 100.00%

Note 1: These shares are held by Smart Jump Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Asia Hunter Global Limited,

which is a company wholly owned by Freeman Financial Corporation Limited.

Note 2: These shares are held by Quinella International Incorporated, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Straight Bet

Holdings Limited, which is a company wholly owned by Hsieh Cheng Lu.

So far as is known to, or can be ascertained after reasonable enquiry by, the Directors, there was

no other person who was entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, 10 per cent or more of the

voting power at any general meeting of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. Based on such